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▪ ICRA expects the Indian hospitality industry to grow by 11-13% YoY in FY2025 and 6-8% YoY in 

FY2026, over the high base of FY2024. Sustained domestic leisure travel, demand from meetings, 

incentives, conferences and exhibitions (MICE), including weddings, and business travel (despite a 

temporary lull during the General Elections) have driven demand in FY2025. This trend is likely to 

continue over the next 9-12 months. Spiritual tourism and tier-II cities are expected to contribute 

meaningfully in FY2026 as well. Cost rationalisation measures undertaken during the last few years and 

operating leverage benefits led to a sharp expansion in margins over pre-Covid levels. ICRA’s sample set 

of 13 large hotel entities is likely to report operating margins of 34-36% for FY2025 and FY2026, against 

20-22% during the pre-Covid period. 

▪ Higher business accruals have strengthened the capital structure and debt metrics of the industry. 

Debt coverage metrics are likely to improve further, going forward. The credit ratio has been improving 

since H2 FY2022, with significantly more upgrades than downgrades since then. 

▪ The demand uptick led to an increase in supply announcements and resumption of deferred projects 

in the past 24-30 months. However, supply growth is expected to lag behind demand, at least until 

FY2026. ICRA’s premium room inventory database (12 key cities) across the country indicates a CAGR of 

~4.5-5.0% during FY2023-FY2026. 

Highlights

ICRA expects the industry revenues and 

earnings to remain strong in FY2026, 

supported by favourable demand-supply 

dynamics. ICRA has a ‘Positive’ outlook on 

the Indian hospitality industry. 

Compared to the previous downcycle in 

FY2009, which saw untimely supply 

increases of over 15% of the inventory 

during the bottom of the cycle (FY2009-

FY2013), the current inventory growth is 

4.5-5% for FY2023-FY2026. This measured 

growth is expected to facilitate an upcycle, 

as demand outweighs supply.

▪ ICRA estimates pan-India premium hotel occupancy at ~72-74% in FY2026, following two years of ~70-

72% in FY2024 and FY2025. The average room rates (ARRs) for premium hotels are estimated at 

Rs. 8,000-8,200 for full-year FY2025 and are likely to rise further to Rs. 8,200-8,500 in FY2026. The spike 

in ARRs in some hotels/specific pockets has been higher than average. The RevPAR has inched towards 

the FY2008 peak in FY2025 and is anticipated  to rise further to Rs. 5,900-6,300 in FY2026. The industry 

is expected to maintain its strong footing in FY2026, aided by favourable demand-supply dynamics. 

Click to see full report

https://www.icra.in/Home/ViewFullReport?ReportType=Research&AuthKey=7737dac1-2e8f-4b39-a4e9-d5800a51f8fb
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Analytical Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

Shamsher Dewan Senior Vice-President and Group Head shamsherd@icraindia.com 0124 – 4545 328

Srikumar K Senior Vice-President and Co-Group Head ksrikumar@icraindia.com 044 – 4596 4318

Vinutaa S Vice-President and Sector Head vinutaa.s@icraindia.com 044 – 4596 4305

Sriraman Mohan Senior Analyst sriraman.mohan@icraindia.com 044 – 4596 4316
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Business Development/Media Contact Details

Name Designation Email Contact Number

L Shivakumar Chief Business Officer shivakumar@icraindia.com 022-61693304

Neha Agarwal Head – Research Sales neha.agarwal@icraindia.com 022-61693338

Rohit Gupta Head Business Development - Infrastructure Sector rohitg@icraindia.com 0124-4545340

Vivek Bhalla Head Business Development  - Financial Sector vivek.bhalla@icraindia.com 022-61693372

Vinita Baid Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - West & East vinita.baid@icraindia.com 033-71501131

Shivam Bhatia Head Business Development – Corporate Sector - North & South shivam.bhatia@icraindia.com 0124-4545803

Naznin Prodhani Head - Group Corporate Communications & Media Relations communications@icraindia.com 0124-4545860

mailto:shivakumar@icraindia.com
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opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents. 
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